foreign currency risks for most of the companies.

In accordance with IFRS 7, currency risks are depicted using sensitivity analyses. These analyses portray the

impact of upward/downward revaluations of the euro in relation to all foreign currencies on earnings before

income taxes and, if applicable, on equity. These analyses are based on financial instruments that are

denominated in a currency different from the local functional currency and are of a monetary nature. In

accordance with the requirements of IFRS 7, exchange rate related differences from the translation of financial

statements into the Group currency (euro) are not stated. There was no separate impact on equity.

Rocket Internet has bank accounts in US Dollar (USD) with a credit of USD 425.7 million (previous year

USD 528.5 million) and other net financial assets (mostly bank deposits and loan receivables) in the amount of

USD 165.6 million (previous year USD 24.1 million).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US Dollar (USD) exchange

rates, with all other variables remaining unchanged. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all

other currencies is not material.

In EUR million Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2018

Effect on the balance sheet and profit before tax

Change in USD rate + 10% 52.6 48.3

Change in USD rate - 10% -52.6 -48.3

In financial year 2019, a net foreign exchange gain of EUR 5.7 million (previous year EUR 19.6 million) was

recognized.

In EUR million Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2018

Net Foreign Exchange Gain - Operational 5.5 0.1

Net Foreign Exchange Gain - Financial 12.7 24.7

Net Foreign Exchange Loss - Operational -8.3 -0.5

Net Foreign Exchange Loss - Financial -4.3 -4.7

Net Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss 5.7 19.6

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flow of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to

changes in market interest rates.

The Group enters mainly into fixed-rate instrument contracts. The Group does not account for fixed-rate financial

instruments at fair value through profit or loss except for employee loans in the amount of EUR 3.3 million

(previous year EUR 4.1 million) that are designated at fair value through profit or loss. In the previous year a

FinTech loan in the amount of EUR 9.2 million was also recognized at fair value through profit or loss. A

[…]

fair value was determined based on market prices or the discounted cash flow method.

On December 31, 2019, 3% (previous year 4%) of the total assets were unlisted equity instruments based on

transaction prices, as well as 7% (previous year 1%) of the total assets were unlisted equity instruments

measured using the DCF method.

78

Sensitivity analysis of equity instruments

The share price risk associated with Rocket Internet’s listed equity instruments may be illustrated by stating that

a 10% change in the share prices of all listed shareholdings at December 31, 2019 would have affected the

Group’s earnings and shareholders’ equity by EUR 34.8 million (previous year EUR 84.7 million).

The effects of a change in the critical input factors of the two valuation methods (use of arm’s length transactions

and DCF valuation technique) on the fair value of unlisted equity instruments measured at fair value through

profit or loss is shown in classes (Europe, United States, Rest of world) in the following tables. The sensitivity

analysis was carried out for the main input factors: the probability of occurrence for exit scenarios as well as the

cost of capital.

Sensitivity analysis of unlisted equity instruments as of December 31, 2019

Europe

In EUR million

 Cost of capital

 +20% 0% -20%

Probability of occurrence for

exit scenarios

-20% 203.4 215.4 260.0

0% 203.0 215.1 260.3

+20% 203.3 215.5 261.0

United States

In EUR million

 Cost of capital

 +20% 0% -20%

Probability of occurrence for

exit scenarios

-20% 166.0 177.4 201.0

0% 165.4 177.6 200.7

+20% 165.4 177.0 200.9

Rest of world

In EUR million

 Cost of capital

 +20% 0% -20%

Probability of occurrence for

exit scenarios

-20% 17.1 20.5 27.3

0% 16.9 20.2 26.9

+20% 16.7 19.9 26.5

Sensitivity analysis of unlisted equity instruments as of December 31, 2018

Europe

In EUR million

 Cost of capital

 +20% 0% -20%

Probability of occurrence for

exit scenarios

-20% 110.5 126.9 163.7

0% 110.5 126.8 163.4

+20% 110.7 127.0 163.9

79

United States

In EUR million

 Cost of capital

 +20% 0% -20%

Probability of occurrence for

exit scenarios

-20% 82.7 87.3 97.9

0% 82.8 87.4 97.9

+20% 83.0 87.4 98.0

Rest of world

In EUR million

 Cost of capital

 +20% 0% -20%

Probability of occurrence for

exit scenarios

-20% 9.7 10.3 11.6

0% 9.8 10.3 11.6

+20% 9.8 10.3 11.6

Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss

The Group concludes derivative financial instruments with different parties, especially with financial institutions

with high credit rating (investment grade). Forward exchange contracts are measured on the basis of valuation

techniques which use inputs that are based on observable market data. The valuation techniques most

frequently used are forward-price-models that use discounted cash flow valuation. Those models include

different parameters, e.g. credit worthiness of the business partners, exchange rates, spot rates and forward